
Agenda for a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee to be held on Thursday, 19 August 2021 at 
10.00 am in the Council Chamber, City Hall Bradford

Members of the Committee – Councillors
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN

Warburton
Wainwright
Lee
Shafiq

Ali
Brown

Edwards

Alternates:
LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN

Godwin
Hussain
Lal
Salam

K Green
Sullivan

Love

Notes:
 This agenda can be made available in Braille, large print or tape format on request by contacting 

the Agenda contact shown below.
 The taking of photographs, filming and sound recording of the meeting is allowed except if 

Councillors vote to exclude the public to discuss confidential matters covered by Schedule 12A 
of the Local Government Act 1972. Recording activity should be respectful to the conduct of the 
meeting and behaviour that disrupts the meeting (such as oral commentary) will not be 
permitted. Anyone attending the meeting who wishes to record or film the meeting's proceedings 
is advised to liaise with the Agenda Contact who will provide guidance and ensure that any 
necessary arrangements are in place. Those present who are invited to make spoken 
contributions to the meeting should be aware that they may be filmed or sound recorded.

 If any further information is required about any item on this agenda, please contact the officer 
named at the foot of that agenda item.

 A legal briefing for all Members will take place at 0915 in the Council Chamber on the day of the 
meeting.

 Anyone wishing to speak to any of the business items on the agenda either as a Ward Councillor, 
applicant/agent,  in support of or objecting to an application must register to speak by emailing 
the Governance Officer yusuf.patel@bradford.gov.uk by midday on Tuesday 17 August 2021.  
Please provide a telephone contact number, together with the relevant application details and 
explaining who will be speaking.  They will then be advised on how you can participate in the 
meeting.  If you have not registe
[...]
y with these 
requirements is a criminal offence under section 106 of the 
Local Government Finance Act 1992.  

(3) Members are also welcome to disclose interests which are not 
disclosable pecuniary interests but which they consider should 
be made in the interest of clarity.

(4) Officers must disclose interests in accordance with Council 
Standing Order 44.

3.  MINUTES 

Recommended –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 be signed as 
a correct record.

(Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923)



4.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS 

(Access to Information Procedure Rules – Part 3B of the Constitution)

Reports and background papers for agenda items may be inspected by 
contacting the person shown after each agenda item.  Certain reports 
and background papers may be restricted.  

Any request to remove the restriction on a report or background paper 
should be made to the relevant Strategic or Assistant Director whose 
name is shown on the front page of the report.  

If that request is refused, there is a right of appeal to this meeting.  

Please contact the officer shown below in advance of the meeting if 
you wish to appeal. 

(Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923)

B. BUSINESS ITEMS

5.  MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES 

The Committee will be asked to consider recommendations, if any, to 
appoint Members to Sub-Committees of the Committee.

(Yusuf Patel – 07970 411923)

6.  LAND AT WESTMINSTER DRIVE, BRADFORD - 20/05310/MAF 

The Assistant Director (Planning, Transportation & Highways) will 
submit a report (Document “G”) which relates to a full application for 
the construction of a residential scheme of 69 dwellings of which 14 
are to be provided as affordable dwellings. Access to the site will be 
taken directly from Westminster Drive.

Recommended –

That the application be approved, subject to the conditions set 
out in Appendix 1 to Document “G”.

(Mark Hutchinson - 01274 434741)

1 - 44

THIS AGENDA AND ACCOMPANYING DOCUMENTS HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER



This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Assistant Director (Planning,
Transportation & Highways) to the meeting of 
Regulatory and Appeals Committee to be held on 19th 
August 2021

G

Subject:  

This is a full application for the construction of a residential development on land at 
Westminster Drive, Bradford.

Summary statement:

The proposal relates to the construction of a residential scheme of 69 dwellings of which 
14 are to be provided as affordable dwellings. Access to the site will be taken directly from 
Westminster Drive.

The site is unallocated at present but was formerly allocated as a Safeguarded Site which 
accepted the principle of residential development on such sites. The layout of the 
development is such that it is not considered that it will have a significantly detrimental 
impact on the residential amenities of the occupiers of the adjacent residential dwellings 
whilst the design of the proposed dwellings is considered to be in keeping with the overall 
character of the area. The access to the site will be taken from Westminster Drive and the 
Highways Department have not raised any objection to this. The proposal will provide 14 
affordable dwellings and this is in line with the policy guidance. There are not considered 
to be any significant issues in relation to the redevelopment of the site. 

Through the attachment of the proposed conditions and a Section 106 Legal Agreement to 
secure the affordable housing it is considered that the proposal is acceptable. 

Julian Jackson
Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation & Highways)

Portfolio:  
Change Programme, Housing, Planning and
Transport

Report Contact:  Mark Hutchinson
Phone: (01274) 434741
E-mail: 
mark.hutchinson@bradford.gov.uk

Overview & Scrutiny Area: 
Regeneration and Economy

Page 1

Agenda Item 6/



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

1. SUMMARY

This is a full application for the construction of a residential development on land at 
Westminster Drive, Bradford.

2. BACKGROUND

Attached at Appendix 1 is the Technical Report of the Assistant Director (Planning, 
Transportation and Highways). This identifies the material considerations relevant to 
the application.

3. OTHER CONSIDERATIONS

All considerations material to the determination of this planning application are set     
out in Appendix 1.

4. FINANCIAL & RESOURCE APPRAISAL

The presentation of the proposal is subject to normal budgetary constraints.  

5. RISK MANAGEMENT AND GOVERNANCE ISSUES

No implications.

6. LEGAL APPRAISAL

The determination of the application is within the Council’s powers as the Local 
Planning Authority.  

7. OTHER IMPLICATIONS

7.1 EQUALITY & DIVERSITY

Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010 states that the Council must, in the exercise of its 
functions “have due regard to the need to eliminate conduct that is prohibited by the 
Act, advancing equality of opportunity between people who share a protected 
characteristic and people who do not share it, and fostering good relations between 
people who share a protected characteristic and people who do not share it. For this 
purpose, section 149 defines “relevant protected characteristics” as including a range 
of characteristics including disability, race and religion. In this particular case due 
regard has been paid to the section149 duty but it is not considered there are any 
issues in this regard relevant to this application. 

Page 2



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

7.2 SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

No significant issues raised. The site is located within a sustainable location in that it is 
within walking distance of facilities including retail, employment and recreation facilities 
as well as having access to a bus service along The Avenue. 

7.3 GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSIONS IMPACTS

New development invariably results in the release of greenhouse gases associated with 
both construction operations and the ac
[...]
e refused, reasons for 
refusal will have to be given based upon development plan policies or other material 
planning considerations. 

10.  RECOMMENDATIONS

The application is recommended for approval, subject to the conditions included with 
Appendix 1.

11.  APPENDICES

Appendix 1 Technical Report.  

12.BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS

National Planning Policy Framework 
Core Strategy
Replacement Unitary Development Plan

Page 4



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

20/05310/MAF

Land at Westminster Drive, 
Bradford

Page 5



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Appendix 1
29th July 2021

Ward: Wyke
Recommendation:
MEMBERS TO BE MINDFUL TO GRANT PLANNING PERMISSION SUBJECT TO A 
SECTION 106 LEGAL AGREEMENT. 

AUTHORITY TO BE GIVEN TO THE ASSISTANT DIRECTOR PLANNING, 
TRANSPORTATION AND HIGHWAY TO ISSUE THE GRANT OF PLANNING 
PERMISSION UPON SATISFACTORY COMPLETION OF THE S106 AGREEMENT 

Heads of Terms of the Legal Agreement are:

1) Affordable housing: The provision of 20% of the number of units (14 in 
number) as affordable housing.

Application Number:
20/05310/MAF

Type of Application/Proposal and Address:
This is a full application for the construction of a residential development on land at 
Westminster Drive, Bradford.

Applicant:
Mr Mark Jones (Barratt Homes)

Agent:
None

Site Description:
The site is located at the northern end of Westminster Drive and comprises an open 
area of land. To the east of the site is a new residential development whilst to the south 
of the site are existing dwellings on both Westminster Drive and Westminster Gardens. 
To the north and west of the site are open fields, Public footpaths run along the 
boundaries of the site. 

Relevant Site History:
Outline planning permission under reference 79/04161/OUT for the construction of a 
residential development scheme was refused on the 15th August 1979.

Planning permission was granted for a residential development of 99 dwellings with 
associated works on land to the i
[...]
not acceptable.
3. A new more up to date traffic survey must be carried out. This one was done before 
the Spring Valley View development and before the nursing/care home currently being 
built of the Avenue.
4. The 20mph/traffic calming measures could re-direct traffic away from Clayton 
Lane/Park Lane to The Avenue which will already be under more pressure.
5. Local infrastructure is already overwhelmed adding 69 more houses will further 
exacerbate the problem.
6. Barratt’s have failed to address concerns from the residents of Spring Valley View, 
who have in turn objected to the development.
7. Housing strategy - local housing strategy has not been applied to the plans of the 
application. 
8. There are already problems with the drainage on the current Spring Valley View site. 
The plans for the new development are incomplete and there are major concerns to the 
neighbouring land/Low Lane for flooding/drainage problems. Hole bottom Beck to Low 
lane – there are major concerns about flooding.
9. Access/egress on to Westminster Drive poses a health and safety risk.
10. The type of homes planned do not meet the needs of local people. We need 
housing to down size to and have good access both outside and inside the properties 
to meet the needs of older residents. Which would release to the housing market family 
homes
11. The council wholly support the objections raised by local residents and the Keep 
Clayton Safe group.

Publicity and Number of Representations:
The application was publicised by press notice and neighbour notification letters. The 
expiry date for the publicity exercise was the 10th August 2021.

As a result of the publicity exercise 238 representations have been received objecting 
to the proposal including 2 from local Ward Councillors whilst 4 representations have 
been received in support of the proposal.

Page 8



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

Summary of Representations Received:
Support:
 Need more affordable developments li
[...]
icer Association for Sustainable Drainage: Practice Guidance. It fails to fully 
address the issues of surface water flood risk and overland flow from the phase 1 
development Spring Valley View on the proposal to pipe surface water to Hole 
Bottom Beck

 Post development of Spring Valley View has led to an increase in surface water 
discharge from the Low-Risk Flood Route this has caused substantial damage to 
the farm road ways, flooded the outside stables and flooded by riding arena

 Severe rainfall events due to climate change mean that flood risk is increasing, the 
speed of the excess water flowing off Spring Valley View is faster due to 
urbanisation

 The development from a green field site to a residential development have meant 
that when the rain fall is severe the surface water drainage on Spring Valley View is 
in-capable of handling the high volume of water and the water is running down my 
fields cause flooding of Low Lane. This means that sending the surface water from 
the Westminster Drive Development is not a suitable option

 The drainage consultant and the Local Flood Authority have failed to take into 
account the quantity of water that flows onto Low Lane from the Westminster 
Avenue Development - Spring Valley View when there are storm conditions

 Concerns regarding the impact of the proposal on the adjacent properties, one 
particular farm (Springwell Farm) having already been affected by the development 
on Westminster Avenue through having to raise the floor levels of their outbuildings

 Due to the outdated, combined sewer system running beneath the village of Clayton 
(consisting of relatively small pipes), an attenuation tank has been proposed to 
prevent any further storm water discharging into Claytons main sewer - a drainage 
system which is running at maximum capacity. The tank displayed in the Drainage 
Feasibility Layout shows the collected storm water being discharged into Hole 
Bottom Beck (local water course) rather than conn
[...]
Highway safety
5. Drainage
6. Trees
7. Secured by design
8. Contaminated land
9. Biodiversity issues
10. Affordable housing
11. Air Quality
12. Community Infrastructure Levy
13. Other issues

Appraisal:
The proposal relates to the construction of a residential development scheme 
comprising 69 dwellings. There will be a mix of private sale (55) and affordable (14) 
dwellings as well as mix of dwelling sizes including 2 bed (13), 3 bed (30) and 4 bed 
(26). Vehicular access to the site will be taken directly from Westminster Drive. 

1. Principle of development

Paragraph 7 of the National Planning Policy Framework states that the purpose of the 
planning system is to contribute to the achievement of sustainable development. At a 
very high level, the objective of sustainable development can be summarised as 
meeting the needs of the present without compromising the ability of future generations 
to meet their own needs. Paragraph 8 goes onto state that achieving sustainable 
development means that the planning system has three overarching objectives, which 
are interdependent and need to be pursued in mutually supportive ways and these 
include identifying and co-ordinating the provision of infrastructure (economic objective) 

Page 18



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

and by fostering a well-designed and safe built environment, with accessible services 
and open spaces that reflect current and future needs and support communities’ health, 
social and cultural well-being (social objective), and, to contribute to protecting and 
enhancing our natural, built and historic environment; including making effective use of 
land, helping to improve biodiversity, using natural resources prudently, minimising 
waste and pollution, and mitigating and adapting to climate change, including moving to 
a low carbon economy (environmental objective). 

Paragraph 11 of the National Planning Policy Framework states that development 
proposals should be determined in ac
[...]
considered that the proposal complies with the requirements of policy HO8.

The site measures 1.72 hectares in size and proposes 69 dwellings. This equates to a 
density of 40 dwellings per hectare which is above the 30 dwellings per hectare 
minimum density required under policy HO5. In relation to making the most efficient use 
of the site the proposal is considered to be acceptable.  

Overall therefore it is considered that the development of the application site with a 
residential development scheme accords with the principles of sustainable 
development articulated through the National Planning Policy Framework and the 
policies contained within the Core Strategy and that the amount of development 
proposed would make an efficient use of the land without compromising design 
imperatives. The principle of residential development is considered acceptable subject 
to the detailed consideration in the following sections of this report.

2. Visual amenity

The National Planning Policy Framework states in paragraph 124 that the creation of 
high quality buildings and places is fundamental to what the planning and development 
process should achieve. Good design is a key aspect of sustainable development, 
creates better places in which to live and work and helps make development 
acceptable to communities. Paragraph 127 states that planning policies and decisions 
should ensure that developments:

a) will function well and add to the overall quality of the area, not just for the short term 
but over the lifetime of the development;
b) are visually attractive as a result of good architecture, layout and appropriate and 
effective landscaping;
c) are sympathetic to local character and history, including the surrounding built 
environment and landscape setting, while not preventing or discouraging appropriate 
innovation or change (such as increased densities);
d) establish or maintain a strong sense of place, using the arrangement of streets, 
spaces, building types 
[...]
ear that 
the development will be visible especially so on the South West boundary. The 
development will also be visible from Thornton and Allerton as it sits on the ridge line 
and elevated plateau. Smaller 2 storey properties have been placed on the perimeter 
edge 2.5 storey properties placed centrally to try mitigate impact of the development. 
The Landscape Design Unit suggest that it would be beneficial to include some 
additional tree planting in rear gardens to further reduce impact on surround properties 
and soften the proposed 1.8m close boarded timber fencing. Proposed shrub planting 
is acceptable and will if unchecked provide informal hedging with enhanced privacy and 
benefits to wildlife. 

Whilst the inclusion of trees within gardens can look attractive and soften the impact of 
the development there are no controls over them and they can be easily removed by 
the occupiers of the dwellings. Whilst the gardens are of a decent size the planting of 
trees within them can soon reduce the amount of useable space and this further adds 
to the pressure for their removal.

Overall it is considered that the layout of the development and the designs of the 
proposed dwellings are considered acceptable and will be not be visually detrimental to 
the character and appearance of either the streetscene or the wider locality. As such 
there is no objection to the proposal on visual amenity grounds and the proposal 
accords with policies DS1 and DS2 of the Core Strategy.

3. Residential amenity

Policy DS5 of the Core Strategy states that development proposals should make a 
positive contribution to people’s lives through high quality, inclusive design by, amongst 
other things, not harming the amenity of existing or prospective users and residents.

The site is bounded to the south (Westminster Drive and Westminster Gardens) and to 
the east (Fern Avenue) by existing residential development. The relationships of the 
existing dwellings to the proposed dwellings 
[...]
R2 seeks to manage car parking to help 
manage travel demand, support the use of sustainable travel modes, meet the needs of 
disabled and other groups whilst improving quality of place.

The proposed development is accessed via Westminster Drive with the internal road 
layout comprising a T-shaped road with a small number of cul-de-sacs leading off it. 
The dwellings have off-street parking spaces with there also being a number of visitor 

Page 23



Report to the Regulatory & Appeals Committee

spaces located throughout the development. Public footpaths run along the boundaries 
of the site and there are pedestrian links to these from the internal road layout. 

The Applicant has submitted a Transport Assessment in support of the proposal and 
this has been considered by the Highways Department. 

A significant number of objections have been received regarding the impact the 
proposal will have on the surrounding highway network. In response the Highways 
Department have considered the capacity of the Westminster Drive/The Avenue 
junction and it shows that the junction will operate with significant reserve capacity with 
additional development traffic in both Am and Pm peak hours for future year scenarios. 
The Highways Department have also considered the impact on a short section of 
single-lane road on Town End Road to its roundabout junction with The 
Avenue/Bradford Road/Green End and the queueing traffic at peak times. It is accepted 
that at peak times traffic does queue back to the roundabout and sometimes beyond 
however, the development only represents an increase of 7 and 3 vehicles towards 
Town End Road during the AM and PM peak hours respectively; and the total with the 
ongoing Westminster Avenue development is only 17 and 8 vehicles. The total two-way 
traffic at the roundabout generated by the two developments is 104 vehicles in the Am 
peak hour and a similar level in the Pm peak hour. Considering that the total two-way 
traffic observed at the roundabout in 2017 was 1495 vehicles in the Am peak hour and 
1675 vehicles in the Pm peak hour, the level of traffic at the roundabout generated by 
the developments is less than 10% and would be subsumed within daily traffic 
variations. As such it is considered that the traffic likely to be generated by the proposal 
will not have a significantly detrimental impact on the surrounding highway network. 

A public footpath runs along the south eastern boundary of the site and currently 
passes along the end of Westminster Drive. Due to Westminster Drive being extended 
into the application site the existing public footpath will have to cross the access road. 
This mirrors the situation on the adjacent site where the footpath crosses Westminster 
Avenue and there is some evidence of vehicles speeding into the site. The Applicant is 
proposing to provide dropped kerbs where the public footpath crosses the road and the 
crossing will be signed in both directions at the junction to warn traffic of the pedestrian 
footpath. 

The internal layout is similar to the adjacent residential development. Westminster 
Drive is extended into the site as a traditional estate road with footways to both sides 
for approximately 80 metres. A network of shared surface streets and private drives 
branches off this. The site layout would encourage low traffic speeds and give priority to 
pedestrians and cycle movements as the roads appear to be designed to ensure that 
traffic speeds are kept below 20 mph without the need for additional traffic calming.

The Highways Department are satisfied that the layout of the development is 
acceptable in terms of design and the level of parking proposed and that the traffic 
likely to be generated by it can be accommodated within the surrounding highway 
network without it being detrimental to highway safety. 

The Rights of Way Officer has stated that three public footpaths cross and abut the site, 
these being public footpath 174 Bradford West ab
[...]
terests of 
amenity and highway safety and to accord with Policies TR2, DS4 and DS5 of the Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document.

9. Gates
Any gates to be constructed as part of the development shall not open over the 
highway.

Reason: In the interests of highway safety and to accord with Policy TR2 of the Core 
Strategy Development Plan Document.

10. Separate systems foul and surface water
The site shall be developed with separate systems of drainage for foul and surface
water on and off site.

Reason: In the interest of satisfactory and sustainable drainage and to accord with 
Policies DS5, EN7 and EN8 of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document.

11. Disposal of foul water drainage
No development shall take place until details of the proposed means of disposal of foul
water drainage for the whole site, including details of any balancing works, off-site
works and phasing of the necessary infrastructure, have been submitted to and
approved by the Local Planning Authority. Furthermore, unless otherwise approved in
writing by the Local Planning Authority, no buildings shall be occupied or brought into
use prior to completion of the approved foul drainage works.

Reason: In the interest of satisfactory and sustainable drainage and to accord with 
Policies DS5, EN7 and EN8 of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document.

[Reason for pre-commencement condition: It is necessary to secure agreement of 
effective drainage measures before commencement, in the interests of the amenity of 
future occupiers, pollution prevention and the effective management of flood risk and to 
accord with Policies DS5, EN7 and EN8 of the Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document]

12. Scheme for foul and surface water drainage
The development shall not begin until details of a scheme for foul and surface water 
drainage have been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The surface water drainage scheme shall be designed in accordance with the 
principle
[...]
on
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/electric-vehicle-homecharge-scheme-minimum-technical-specification

	Agenda
	6 LAND AT WESTMINSTER DRIVE, BRADFORD - 20/05310/MAF



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes of a meeting of the Regulatory and Appeals 
Committee held on Thursday, 19 August 2021 in the 
Council Chamber, City Hall Bradford

Commenced 10.00 am
Concluded 11.05 am

Present – Councillors

LABOUR CONSERVATIVE GREEN
Warburton
Wainwright
Godwin
Shafiq

Ali
Brown

Love

Observers: Councillors Alipoor, Engel and Thirkill (Minute 23)

Councillor Warburton in the Chair

19.  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST

In the interest of transparency, Councillors Wainwright and Warburton declared 
an interest in the item relating to Land at Westminster Drive (Minute 23) as they 
were Members at the time when a planning application was considered on an 
adjacent site, however they stated that they would consider this application with 
an open mind.

ACTION: City Solicitor 

20.  MINUTES

Resolved –

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 July 2021 be signed as a correct 
record.

21.  INSPECTION OF REPORTS AND BACKGROUND PAPERS



2

There were no appeals submitted by the public to review decisions to restrict 
documents.

22.  MEMBERSHIP OF SUB-COMMITTEES

There were no changes to Membership of Sub-Committees.

23.  LAND AT WESTMINSTER DRIVE, BRADFORD - 20/05310/MAF

The Assistant Director Planning, Transportation and Highways submitted a report 
(Document “G”) which related to a full application for the construction of a 
residential scheme of 69 dwellings, of which 14 were to be provided as affordable 
dwellings. Access to the site would be taken directly from Westminster Drive.

The Assistant Director gave a PowerPoint presentation setting out the details of 
the application, stating that the red line of the application site had been amended 
to include land on which the drainage works would be undertaken.  

Arial photographs, proposed layout and access from Westminster Drive were 
shown and highlighted, stressing that highways and drainage were considered 
the main issues on this application.  In relation to highways, the impact of the 
proposed dwellings on access and its impact on the highway had been 
considered, and it was felt that they were both acceptable, and that the 
surrounding highway network could accommodate post development traffic.  In 
relation to drainage, surface water would connect up to the beck; however it 
would be up to the applicant to manage any surface water runoff issues and 
ensure that there was adequate drainage, and any surface water should not be 
made worst by the development. During the construction phase there may be 
some issues on adjoining footpaths as a result of surface water run-off, and again 
it would be up to the applicant to manage this, suffice to say that details of the 
layout, landscaping and drainage would have to be submitted and agreed in 
writing, to our satisfaction, prior to development commencing.

Drawings showing the proposed street scene were alluded to as well as examples 
of the proposed house types, concluding that subject to the conditions set out in 
the report, the application was recommended for approval. 

In relation to a question regarding drainage. It was stated that details of the 
drainage scheme were yet to be submitted, however drainage works would be 
phased on the development.

In response to a question regarding parking, it was envisaged that each house 
would have to two parking spaces and a garage, which would be conditioned to 
ensure it remained as such.  Additional visitor parking would also be provided on 
site.

A number of objectors were present at the meeting including Ward Councillors, a 
Parish Councillor and a representative from the Keep Clayton Green Group; 



3

during their submission the following points were highlighted:

 That there was no confidence in the drainage solutions proposed and the 
modelling used.

 That flooding occurred frequently on adjoining land, including flooding of 
Low Lane at Hole Bottom Beck and at the key road connection between 
Clayton and Thornton.

 That householders downstream already suffered from the impact of 
surface water flooding.

 That flooding at Middlebrook Crescent was already problematic and that 
these households could not obtain insurance and that the Council was 
offering flood grants.

 That there were a number of objections from the residents of Spring Valley 
View around flooding issues.

 That there were a number of traffic safety and access issues arising from 
the proposed development and with already poor sight lines, this 
development would only add to the existing problems.

 That the existing access from Westminster Drive to the proposed site was 
already compromised and there were further concerns expressed around 
emergency vehicle access.

 Detailed reference was made to a report by KRS Environmental, 
commissioned by the Keep Clayton Green Group to technically review the 
Flood Risk Assessment and extracts from this report were alluded to, 
principally arguing against development on this site given the flooding risk 
in the area.

 That the proposed development raised wider environmental/ecological 
concerns, with local wildlife and bird species affected by the proposals.

 In addition there would be a detrimental impact on the Bronte Way in terms 
of the impact on the openness and views being affected by this 
development.

 That previous comments by Members on a planning application on an 
adjacent site around substandard drainage, particular foul and surface 
water were still pertinent for this site.

In response to the issues raised by the objectors, the Assistant Director stressed 
that the surface water drainage and flood risk had been considered by the 
Council’s drainage team, as well as Yorkshire Water, and no concerns had been 
expressed, and although details of the scheme were still awaited, any flooding in 
the area should not be exacerbated by this proposal.

During a detailed discussion on the issue of drainage and flooding risk, Members 
were keen to explore the contents of the Technical Review of Flood Risk 



4

Assessment undertaken by KRS Environmental on behalf of the Keep Clayton 
Green Group, and it was felt that this report should be made available to the 
Council’s drainage team, as well as the applicant to allow them to comment on its 
content, and that officers from the Council’s drainage team should also attend a 
future meeting, so that they can respond to questions around drainage, and it was 
therefore:

Resolved –

That the application be deferred to a future meeting to allow the Council and 
the applicant to assess the drainage report commissioned by the Keep 
Clayton Green Action Group.  This report must be submitted to the 
Assistant Director Transportation Design & Planning by 12 Noon Friday 20 
August 2021.

ACTION: Assistant Director Transportation Design & Planning 

Chair

Note: These minutes are subject to approval as a correct record at the next meeting 
of the Regulatory and Appeals Committee.

THESE MINUTES HAVE BEEN PRODUCED, WHEREVER POSSIBLE, ON RECYCLED PAPER


